MALACOLOGIA, 1988, 29(1): 7-19
A CATALOGOF THE TYPE SPECIMENSOF RECENTCEPHALOPODA
DESCRIBEDBY S. STILLMAN BERRY
Michael J. Sweeney 1
, Clyde F. E. Roper' & F. G. Hochberg 2
ABSTRACT
The primary type specimens of Recent cephalopods described by S Stillman Berry
(1887-1984) have been traced and the museums in which they are deposited verified.

However, in light of errors of record and the
failure to designate a holotype we are applying a
syntype designation to the entire lot.
ecthambus. Sandalops Berry, 1920. Proc. U.S.
Nail. Mus.. 58(2335): 297-298 HOLOTYPE: 1
¡uv.*, 22 mm, pi. 16 fig. 2, SSB 627, USNM
338697, "Bache" sta. 10208, Atlantic Ocean, off
Florida, 27°46'N 78 46'W, plankton net, 0-100
m, 21 March 1914. Specimen was unique.
ethendgei, Loligo Berry, 1918. Biol. Res. Fish. Exp.
"Endeavour". 4(5): 243-249. HOLOTYPE: 1<5,
132 mm, text figs. 29, 30. 33, 34 and 38, pis. 67
and 68, pi. 69 figs. 1 and 2, SSB 489, AMS
C1 48250, "Endeavour" E6068, "Australian Seas
(
? S.E.)," date unknown. PARATYPE: 15, 143
mm, text-figs 28, 31, 32, 35-37, SSB 490.
USNM816590, from same lot as holotype.
famélica. Chiroteuthis Berry, 1909. Proc. U.S. Natl.
Mus., 37(1713): 414^115. HOLOTYPE: 1 sex
undetermined, 39 mm, fig. 8, SSB 260, USNM
214314, "Albatross" sta. 3989, Pacific Ocean,
Hawaii, off Kauai Island, Hanamaula warehouse,
S33 , W9.5', 8 ft Tanner trawl, 385-500 fm
(703-914 m), 11 June 1902. Unique specimen is
no longer extant.
fishen, Helicocranchia Berry, 1909. Proc. US Natl.
Mus.. 37(1713): 417. HOLOTYPE: 1 sex unde-
termined. 47 mm, SSB 106, USNM214316,
"Albatross" sta. 3883, Pacific Ocean, Hawaii, off
Maui Island, Mokuhooniki Islet, S 80 30', W7.8'.
9 ft Tanner trawl, 277-284 fm (506-519 m), 16
April 1902. Illustrated in Berry, 1914c, pi. 53 figs.
5 and 6, pi. 55 fig. 2. Specimen was unique.
fitchi. Octopus Berry, 1953 Leaf Malac, 1(10):
54-55. HOLOTYPE: 1Í, 22 mm, SSB 887,
USNM815713, J. E. Fitch, Pacific Ocean, Mex-
ico, Gulf of California, Baja California Norte,
Punta San Felipe, under cobbles, intertidal. 12
December 1951. Specimen has dried and is in
poor condition. PARATYPES: 5,5, 29, 21-30'
mm, SSB 888, USNM815715, from same lot as
holotype. PARATYPES: 6.5, 15 v, ML measure-
ments not possible, SSB 889, USNM816591,
from same lot as holotype. Listed as uncataloged
in Hertz (1984). Specimens are macerated,
dried, and in very poor condition. PARATYPES:
1<5, 19, 9 and 14" mm, SSB 895, USNM
815714, S. S. Berry & J. E. Fitch, from same
locality as holotype, 2 April 1953. Specimens
have dried and are in poor condition. Female
with eggs on substrate. PARATYPE: 1,5, SSB
999, from same lot as holotype. Deposition of
specimen is unknown; not found in Berry collec-
tion. This species has not been figured.
formosana. Sepia Berry, 1912. Proc. Acad. Nat
Sei. Phila., 64: 420-422. HOLOTYPE: 15', 72
mm, pi. 9, SSB 361, CASIZ 021668 [465], H.
Sauter, Pacific Ocean, Formosa (Taiwan), Takao
fishmarket, 12 January 1907. Specimen was
unique.
galaxias. Enoploteuthis Berry, 1918. Biol. Res.
Fish. Exp. "Endeavour", 4(5): 211-221. HOLO-
TYPE: 1 9 , 72 mm, text fig. 2, pi. 59, pi. 60 figs.
1 and 3, SSB 543, AMSC1 48251, "Endeavour"
E5723, Australia, Tasman Sea, Victoria. Gabo
Island to Everard Grounds. 200-250 fm
(365-457 m), October 1914. PARATYPE: 1,5.
73 mm, pi. 60 figs. 2, 4 and 5, SSB 544, USNM
816352, from same lot as holotype. PARATYPE:
1 9, 78 mm, text-figs. 1-4, pi. 60 figs. 6 and 7.
SSB 462, USNM816355, from same lot as